
  

Issued on Wednesday 29 November 2023                      Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday 7 December 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, Mrs Grigg (Vice-

Chairman), Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and Trzebinski 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies of Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2023  1 - 4 

9. Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  5 - 12 

10. Fees and Charges 2024/25  13 - 108 

11. Town Centre Strategy Update  109 - 125 

12. Kent Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  126 - 134 

13. Marden Conservation Appraisal and Management Plan  135 - 193 

14. Statement of Common Ground - Lower Thames Crossing  194 - 200 

 
 



 
 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 

Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test. 
 

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 
Description 

  

15.   Exempt Appendix to Item 14 - Statement of 
Common Ground - Lower Thames Crossing 

Paragraph 3 – 
Information relating 

to the financial and/or 
business affairs of an 

individual (including 
the authority holding 
that information) 

 

201 - 226 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Tuesday 5 December 2023). You will need to tell us 

which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
Attendees: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillors Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, 

Mrs Grigg, Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and 
Trzebinski 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillor Paul Cooper, Cabinet Member for Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economic Development  
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillor English 

 
70. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jones.  
 

71. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Jeffery was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Jones.  

 
72. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 12 – Sutton 
Valence Conservation Area - Proposed Extension, which had been accepted to 

provide more information about the legal implications of the decision. 
 

73. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillor English was present as Visiting Member for Item 11 – Consideration of 

works to amalgamate and extend Medway Street Car Park and Item 12 – Sutton 
Valence Conservation Area – Proposed Extension. 

 
74. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

75. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
76. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

77. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed.  

 
78. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economic Development advised that the report concerning the Town Centre 

Strategy (the Strategy) had been delayed. Further work was required on the 
Strategy to ensure that it achieved the outcomes desired for the Town Centre, as 

well as cross-party consensus, before it was presented to Members.  
 
The Cabinet Member was unable to give a definitive date for presentation of the 

Strategy at this time. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 
 

79. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 

The meeting adjourned between 6.35 p.m. to 6.40 p.m. due to a fire drill. 
 

80. FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and advised that: 

 

• There was an overspend of £108,000 and the end of year overspend was 

expected to be £92,000 relating to the Committee’s remit. The overspend 

was mainly due to less planning applications, particularly major, being 

submitted reducing the planning fee income generated. It was noted that 

this would likely change in the next municipal year should the next iteration 

of the Local Plan be adopted; and 

 

• Overall, the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were being met. The ‘Town 

Centre Footfall’ (TCF) KPI had achieved significantly less than targeted. The 

Council did not own the town centre, which contributed to the creation of 

the Town Centre Strategy, with the role of the area in supporting the 

economic growth, increasing visitor numbers and providing employment 

opportunities. 

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member advised that he was working with 

the Information and Analytics Manager on improving the KPIs measurement used 
for TCF. Further details could be provided in future reports on the processing of 

planning applications.  
 
The Information and Analytics Manager stated that around half of the open 

enforcement cases had been opened in the last nine months, with further 
information available online. The link would be circulated to the Committee 

outside of the meeting.  
 
During the discussion, several Committee Members expressed that there was a 

range of factors affecting town centre footfall, in addition to those highlighted in 

2



 

3 
 

the report. These included the departure of businesses that were not then 

replaced, resident safety and security and the difference in perception of the town 
centre as a place to visit between the rural and urban areas of the borough. The 
Cabinet Member acknowledged the points raised. 

 
RESOLVED: That the following be noted 

 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified; 

 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24; 

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 

have been identified; 

 

4. The Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3; and 

 

5. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4. 

 

81. CONSIDERATION OF WORKS TO AMALGAMATE AND EXTEND MEDWAY STREET 
CAR PARK  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report and stated that there a high demand for parking within 

Medway Street car park; expanding the site through its amalgamation with an 
existing car park adjacent to the site would provide additional parking spaces. The 

site adjacent had previously been let to local businesses but was now vacant.  
 
The proposal would include improvements to the car park and the provision of 

secure bicycle storage which was in high demand. Additional revenue could be 
generated for the Council by expanding the car park, with the proposal being 

funded entirely through a ring-fenced high street enforcement budget.  
 
The Cabinet Member expressed concern that the electric car sharing scheme may 

not be well utilised given the close proximity of a car hire company.  
 

In response to comments/questions, the Cabinet Member stated that:  
 

• The existing electric car charging points within Medway Street car park 
would be retained. Additional charging points would not be installed as they 
were expensive, there was no demand for additional chargers, and the 

technology supporting the vehicles was developing and changing at pace. It 
was better to wait until demand had increased;   

 
• There was no evidence of demand to support the viability of an electric car 

sharing scheme if introduced, but there was nothing preventing the scheme 

being implemented in the future;   

 

• They wished to encourage visitors to the town centre through multiple 

transport modes, including by car, with the site being well utilised. 

3



 

4 
 

Addressing town centre congestion was a separate matter; and 

 

• Providing a solar roof to the car park and enclosing the area could deter 

visitors from using the site due to the negative perception this could have 

on safety and lead to anti-social behaviour, but this could be explored if 

possible; and 

 

• A separate piece of work was being conducted concerning town centre 
bicycle storage, which would also be presented to the Local Ward Members.  

 

During the discussion, overall support for the proposal was expressed. Some 
Members suggested that consideration should also be given to the provision of 

parking for residents living in or near the Town Centre, and the importance of 
promoting other forms of transport.  

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That 
 

1. The funding works to amalgamate and extend the car park at an estimated 

total budget of £177,500, be approved; and 

 

2. An Additional £20,000 for provision of green bike store and electric car 

sharing scheme points (if not externally funded in whole or part), be 

agreed. 

 

82. SUTTON VALENCE CONSERVATION AREA - PROPOSED EXTENSION  
 
The Cabinet Member introduced the report and stated that expansion of the 

Conservation Area (CA) in Sutton Valence was an improvement to the existing CA, 
with no adverse comments received from the Local Ward Members or Parish 

Council. The urgent update was briefly outlined. 
  
The Cabinet Member responded to a question arising out of the public feedback 

received on further extending the CA. The Cabinet Member also confirmed that a 
report concerning an overarching Conservation Area Management Plan would be 

presented at the next meeting. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That 
 

1. The extension to the Sutton Valence Conservation Area as set out in the 

“Sutton Valence Conservation Area Proposed Boundary Alterations 

(December 2021)” document at Appendix 1 be agreed; and 

 

2. Delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management 

to undertake the necessary statutory requirements to implement the 

agreed boundary changes. 

 
83. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.38 p.m. 
 

4



PUBLISHED ON 29 November 2023 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 2023 TO 29 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,0
[...]
nerate increased income of 5%.  
This 5% increase could be delivered by price increase and or volume increases.  This 

needs to be considered in respect of any potential changes be recommended by the 
PAC. 
 

This report also includes an update on the Budget Survey.  Public consultation on 

13

Agenda Item 10



 

the budget has been carried out. Details are set out in Appendix C and D.  Members 
are encouraged to review the findings and assess whether the budget proposals 

being presented later this year are consistent with public expectations and 
aspirations. 
 

 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Committee: 
That 

 

1. The contents of the report, be noted; 
 

2. The Fees & Charges Policy as detailed in appendix B to the report, be 
noted; 

 
3. The Cabinet be recommended to approve the Fees & Charges as detailed 

in Appendix A to the report. 

 

14



 

 

Fees and Charges 2024-25 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 

of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 
They reflect the Council’s decisions on the 

allocation of resources to all objectives of the 
strategic plan. 

The Council’s policy on charging has been 

developed to support corporate priorities as 
set out in the strategic plan and the proposals 

within the report have been made with 
reference to this. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The MTFS supports the cross-cutting 
objectives in the same way that it supports 
the Council’s other strategic priorities. 

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Risk 

Management 

This has been addressed in section 5 of the 

report. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Financial The budget strategy and the MTFS impact 

upon all activities of the Council. The future 
availability of resources to addres
[...]


Town Centre Strategy Update 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Planning Infrastructure & Economic 

Development Policy Advisory Committee 

7 December 2023 

Cabinet 20 December 2023 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? No 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Head of Service Karen Britton, Head of Spatial Planning and 

Economic Development 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Alison Broom, Chief Executive  

Karen Britton, Head of Spatial Planning and 
Economic Development 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All  

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the preparation of the Maidstone Town Centre 

Strategy and sets out the proposed next steps.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

To provide an update and enable consideration and approval of next steps in the 
preparation of the town centre strategy. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations : 

1. That this update report be noted; and 

2. That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the next steps set out in Section 3 
of this Report for the development of the Maidstone Town Centre Strategy. 

 

  

109

Agenda Item 11



 

Town Centre Strategy Update 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

Accepting the recommendations enables 

further development of the Maidstone town 

centre strategy to be undertaken. The next 

steps will enable robust evidence to support 

the content of the   strategy and earlier 

implementation of key actions to address a 

number of contemporary pressing issues in 

advance of adoption of a comprehensive 

strategy. The eventual adoption of the Town 

Centre Strategy will materially improve the 

Council’s ability to achieve corporate priorities 

and contribute to preparation for the next 


[...]
nd provides 

a framework system to ensure that this character is protected or enhanced.  
 

 
The Management Plan, if approved, would set out a framework for conserving, 
enhancing, and managing development in the Marden Conservation  Area to ensure 

that it retains its special qualities as required by the Conservation Area designation 
under section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.   

A new Management Plan would fulfil the Council’s duty to prepare proposals for the 
preservation and enhancement of conservation areas. Failure to approve the 
Management Plan would mean that this duty was not observed.  

 

135

Agenda Item 13



 

The Marden Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan would provide a 
stronger base for development management decisions in resisting inappropriate 

developments. The proposed extension to the Marden Conservation Area was 
considered as part of the regular review of the conservation area boundary which was 

undertaken with the conservation area appraisal. 
  
Marden was first designated in September 1977 and the boundary had not been 

reviewed since that time. The records relating to the designation are no longer 
available.  The Appraisal states that the conservation area boundary is still relevant 

in the most part as it draws a clear line around the appropriate area which is compact 
and contained. Parish councillors have requested consideration is given to extend the 
boundary of the conservation area to include a group of Victorian terraces opposite 

Jewel Grove.   
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Recommendation to Cabinet Member  

 

This report asks the Committee to make the following recommendations to 
the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 

Development: That 

 

1. The Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Marden 

Conservation Area, attached at appendix 1 to the report, be approved for 
public consultation; and 

 
2. Delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 

undertake the necessary statutory requirements to undertake public 

consultation for the Marden Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan. 

 

  

136



 

Marden Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

• Accepting the recommendations will 

materially improve the Council’s ability 

to protect the historic environment. 

Landscape 
Team Leader 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendations support the 

achievements of encouraging protection of the 
heritage at Marden and within the borough.  

 

Landscape 
Team Leader 

Risk 
Management 

Already covered in the risk section  Landscape 
Team Leader 

Financial The proposals set out in the recommendation 

are all within already approved budgetary 

headings and so need no new funding for 

implementation.  

 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources 
and Business 

Improvement   

Staffing We will deliver the recommendations with our 

current staffing. 

 

Landscape 
Team Leader 

Legal Pursuant to s.69 of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

(“1990 Act”) the Council, as the local planning 

Planning 

Team Leader 

137



 

authority, is under a duty (from time to time) 

to review the conservation area. 

 

Pursuant to s.71 of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

the Council, as the local planning authority, is 

from time to time required: 

 

(1) under a duty 
[...]
 with respect to the Lower Thames Crossing 
Development Consent Order proposal, which is currently undergoing independent 

examination. The report recommends that members recommend approval of this 
updated Statement of Common Ground as set out in the Exempt Appendix 1.  

Purpose of Report 
To provide background to and the current version of the Draft Statement of Common 

Ground between Maidstone Borough Council and National Highways regarding the 
Lower Thames Crossing. To seek views from Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 
Development Policy Advisory Committee on the Draft Statement of Common Ground 

as appended to this report (Exempt Appendix 1) prior to a decision being sought from 
the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development.  

 

The report makes the following recommendation to the Cabinet Member for 

Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development.  

 

1. That the draft Statement of Common Ground on the Lower Thames Crossing 
between Maidstone Borough Council and National Highways, attached at Exempt 

Appendix 1 to this report, be approved. 

  

195



 

Draft Statement of Common Ground – Lower Thames 
Crossing 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

Accepting the recommendations will materially 

improve the Council’s ability to achieve the 

corporate objectives.  

Karen 

Britton, Head 
of Spatial 

Planning and 
Economic 
Development 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendation supports the 
various strands of the Counc
[...]
ng to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 Fees and Charges 2024/25
	PIED PAC proposed F&Cs 24-25 Appendix A
	Charging Policy September 2023 - PACS Appendix B
	Budget Survey 23  Report Appendix C
	Budget Survey 2 year comparison Appendix D v2

	11 Town Centre Strategy Update
	12 Kent Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan
	Appendix 1 Draft Response to Kent Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan consultation

	13 Marden Conservation Appraisal and Management Plan
	Appendix 1 Marden Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan

	14 Statement of Common Ground - Lower Thames Crossing
	15 Exempt Appendix to Item 14 - Statement of Common Ground - Lower Thames Crossing



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER 2023 

 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillors Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, 
English, Mrs Grigg, Jones, McKenna, Spooner and 

Trzebinski 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Paul Cooper (Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development) 

 
84. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kimmance.  
 

85. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Councillor English was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Kimmance. 

 
86. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman stated that she had accepted an urgent update to Item 10 - Fees 
and Charges 2024/25, which contributed to the item's consideration. 

 
87. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 
 

88. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

89. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
90. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 
Committee wishes to discuss Item 15 - Exempt Appendix to Item 14 - Statement 

of Common Ground - Lower Thames Crossing in which case the Committee would 
enter into closed session due to the possible disclosure of exempt information, for 
the reason specified having applied the public interest test. 

 
91. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 



 

2 
 

92. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 

 
93. FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report, highlighting the urgent update provided which clarified that 

a fee increase had been wrongly attributed to Sandling Road Car Park and 
updated development control fees as these had not been set when the report was 

published.   
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the proposed fees and charges would increase 

income relating to the Committee’s remit by £250,000, representing a 4.6% 
increase in budget figures. There were currently no changes proposed to any car 

parking charges, as these were set at a level reflecting demand and intended to 
attract visitors to the town centre. Building Control and planning fees had 
increased in accordance with central government changes, with the latter 

increasing by 35% for major applications and 25% for all others. 
 

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member stated that he was happy with the 
planning re-application fee set, with the pre-application increase due to the fee 
not having been increased in previous years. It was stated that the increase to 

some of the planning fees arose from being re-grouped into new charging groups, 
as opposed to increased fees.  

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That 

 
1. The contents of the report, be noted;  

 

2. The Fees & Charges policy, as detailed in Appendix B to the report, be 
noted; and  

 
3. The Cabinet be recommended to approve the Fees & Charges as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report.   

 
94. TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and stated that Group Leaders 

and the Town Centre Users Group had been consulted on the developing Town 

Centre Strategy (the Strategy). A draft Strategy was not yet ready for public 

consultation, as further evidence and data was required to support the Strategy’s 

development. The Committee was asked to consider the proposed ‘Next Steps’ 

within section 3 of the report, with the Leader stating that he thought the 

transport and movement review should be realistic, as opposed to a wide-ranging 

review of the urban traffic control system.   

The Committee raised a number of points on the Strategy’s aims and contents, 

and in response the Leader stated that:   

• The Lighting and Greening Strategy reports would be presented in January 

2024, and were being supported by time-limited UK Shared Prosperity 

Funding. Additional funding could be provided by allocating the funds 



 

3 
 

designated for Creative Maker Spaces should it not be needed after further 

research and/or was not ready; 

 

• A comprehensive review of town centre parking was expected, and would 

include assessing the viability of building properties with and without parking 

facilities and the impact of future technology alongside parallel streams of 

work such as the Integrated Transport Strategy Review;  

 

• The Residents Survey questions looked to increase the Council’s understanding 

of rural residents’ visits to the town centre, with the town centre needing 

something different to increase visitor demand to the area. As an example, the 

Leisure and Hospitality offering was changing, with further research required. 

 

• The demand for retail space was reducing, with the Council to consider options 

in response. It was stated that sites such as Bluewater were popular as they 

acted to serve the demand for the wider area, with a good transport system in 

place to support visitors in return; and  

 

• Actions were being taken to improve town centre safety, including through 

local policing and One Maidstone. As a district authority, the Council was not 

able to intervene in the provision of police and health services but could act on 

aspects such as lighting and encouraging partner organisations to improve 

their service provision. It was important to talk about the positive aspects of 

the borough. 

In response to the comments made, the Chief Executive stated that: 

• The car parking strategy review would require a fundamental review of how 

the Council manages demand and supply and would involve a range of 

stakeholders to include residential and business parking; 

 

• There was demand for a Creative Maker Space, with further research required 

into its placement and if and how the Council would promote the activity. 

There was a direct line of communication between the Council and Kent County 

Council on the matter; 

 

• The ‘Next Steps’ suggested would include obtaining contemporary data to 

support the Council in looking ahead as part of the Strategy, and define what 

success would look like. Engagement from Members was important, with 

Members being community leaders; 

 

• The council had worked closely with Kent Police and the Police and Crime 

Commissioner, having secured funding to support community safety initiatives 

which had led to significant improvements, although work would continue. A 

Crime Survey was conducted every few years, which directed the resources 

available to tackle the issues present; 

 

• Members would be consulted on creating high quality town centre living, which 

would include discussing what they wished to achieve and what was viable, 

supported by case studies; 

 

• Strategy and policy had a role in place making, with the example given of 

Jubilee Square whereby the Council’s intervention had contributed to the site’s 



 

4 
 

regeneration and resilience following Covid-19, to highlight the role the Council 

would have;  

 

• Members had a role in promoting the positive aspects of Maidstone, through 

being Community Leaders.  

During the discussion the Leader and the Chief Executive emphasised the 

Strategy’s longevity in considering what actions to take, the level of appetite the 

Council should show in supporting and promoting change and the need to 

diversify the town centre’s offering to maximise its viability into the future. The 

Head of Spatial Planning and Economic Development confirmed that an 

engagement strategy would be developed, to engage with Members and the 

Community across different age groups to obtain as many views as possible in 

drafting the Strategy to 2050.  

Several Committee Members expressed concerns that whilst ambitious and 

aspirational, the report did not outline how the Council would achieve the 

ambitions set out and that the Strategy may not be achievable overall. References 

were made to matters such as maximising the river and improving community 

and traffic infrastructure as examples. Overall, support was expressed for 

recommending that the Cabinet approve the next steps of the Strategy’s 

development.  

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That 

1. The update report be noted; and 

 

2. The next steps set out in Section 3 of the Report for the development of the 

Maidstone Town Centre Strategy, be approved. 

Note: Councillor Grigg requested that her dissent with recommendation 1 be 

noted.  

 

95. KENT CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that Kent County Council would be adopting the 
Kent Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (the Plan). The Plan would be used 

primarily to support investment into walking and cycling across a 10-year period 
but would be a living document subject to regular review. The routes included in 
the consultation were outlined with it noted that the Maidstone Cycle Campaign 

Forum were also being consulted on the proposed response at appendix 1 to the 
report.  

 
The Committee expressed support for the proposed response and suggested 
amendments, including that; Headcorn should be included as a rural service area 

and that the R14-02 proposal was unfeasible due to the section’s poor 
maintenance and existing road space available, in part due to the current parking 

facilities and possible disruption to residents.  
 
It was also noted that there was poor maintenance on the Medway towpath route, 

with some Members highlighting that the existing cycle paths and ways should be 
better maintained generally and expressing concern as to the practicality of a 



 

5 
 

proposed route in the Local Plan Review between Maidstone town centre and 

Lidsing Garden Community. 
 
The Cabinet Member agreed to include the points raised in the consultation 

response relating to the proposed consultation route but suggested that Members 
should contact the relevant County Member or the Environmental Agency for 

overgrown vegetation along the Medway towpath.  
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That the response to 

the consultation at Appendix 1 of the report be approved, including the 
Committee’s additional comments. 

 
96. MARDEN CONSERVATION APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report and stated that the local ward Members had been consulted 

on the matter, item and their comments fed back to the team to inform the 
report.  
 

The Committee expressed support for the proposal.  
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That 
 
1. The Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Marden 

Conservation Area, attached at appendix 1 to the report, be approved for 
public consultation; and 

 
2. Delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 

undertake the necessary statutory requirements to undertake public 
consultation for the Marden Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan. 

 
97. STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND - LOWER THAMES CROSSING  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report and advised that the decision was classified as urgent, with 

the call-in period having been waived by the Overview and Scrutiny Chairman and 
the Mayor to enable a response to the consultation to be submitted within the 

timeframe.  
 
The Statement of Common Ground had been delayed whilst the Council waited for 

a response from National Highways on the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) 
contained within the exempt appendix.  The Cabinet Member wished to submit the 

SoCG, as a separate SoCG had been circulated by National Highways which the 
Council had not subscribed to. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That the draft 
Statement of Common Ground on the Lower Thames Crossing between Maidstone 

Borough Council and National Highways, attached at Exempt Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved. 
 

98. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 8.14 p.m. 


